## GOA STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Ground Floor, Shrama Shakti Bhavan, Patto Plaza, Panaji-Goa.

CORAM: Smt. Leena Mehendale, State Chief Information Commissioner

## APPEAL No. 26/SCIC/2013

Decided on: 12/05/2014.

Vishal Naik, H. No. 128/1, Rua De Maria, Sancoale, Cortalim, Goa.

..... Appellant.

V/s

1) Shri. Anil Kumar,

Public Information Officer

Directorate of Health Services,

Campal, Panaji-Goa.

..... Respondent No. 1

2) Shri. B. S. Kudalkar,

Director (Administration), ADM Section,

Directorate of Health Services, Panaji.

..... Respondent No. 2

3) Dr. Deepak Kabadi

Dy. Director (Public Health)

Directorate of Health Services, Campal, Panaji.

..... Respondent No. 3

4) Dr. Jose D'Sa

State Family Welfare Bureau,

Directorate of Health Services, Panaji-Goa.

..... Respondent No. 4

5) Dr. Sachin Y. Govenkar,

Dy. Director, NVBDCP,

Directorate of Health Services, Panaji.

..... Respondent No.5

6) Dr. Sanjeev G. Dalvi,

Director, Directorate of Health Services,

Campal, Panaji. ..... Respondent No.6

## ORDER (Oral)

RTI Application dated: 03/10/2012
PIO reply on: 02/11/2012
First Appeal Filed on: 27/11/2012
FAA Order dated: 08/01/2013
Second Appeal filed on: 26/02/2013

This Second Appeal is filed on 26/02/2013 and it arises out of original RTI application dated 03/10/2012, filed before the PIO, Directorate of Health Services, Campal, Panaji – Goa to whom the main question asked was "*Provide the list of Powers and duties of the medical officers*".

::2::

On the date of hearing following Roznama was recorded:

"Appellant absent Dir. of Health, Dr. Sanjeev Dalvi & Dir. Adm. of Health Raju

Gawas are both present. Also the PIO, namely Dy. Dir. HB are also present.

They submit as below:

1) All necessary information reg. Sec. 4 of RTI has been now put on website.

Nearly 320 pages have been added after receiving Govt. Approval to the job

charts etc. on 8/4/2014.

Information as asked by Appellant reg. authority and responsibility of various

offices/Medical Officers has been supplied by speed post on 24/1/2014 and

22/4/2014".

As explained by Dir. the non availability of information on website was not

intentional last had remained, being bulky. As it is implemented now he prays for

closing the matter. The appellant has received the replies & has remained absent

today.

I also find that the Health Directorate, having now supplied all information, the

matter may be closed now as complied with provisions of RTI Act.

Since the appellant has received information and has remained absent despite of

knowledge, there is reason to presume that he has no further interest in perusing

the matter further.

--ORDER--

Accordingly the case is closed, as partly allowed.

Order declared in open Court. Inform the parties.

Sd/-

(Leena Mehendale)

Goa State Chief Information Commissioner Goa State Information Commission

Panaji – Goa